

Guilford of Maine

guilfordofmaine.com

5300 Corporate Grove Drive SE Suite 250 Grand Rapids, MI 49512

800 544 0200 Office 616 554 2250 Local 616 554 2255 Fax

Product Warranty for Knit Fabric

Guilford of Maine warrants for a period of ten (10) years from the date of its invoice that knit fabric will not suffer "wear through" in normal indoor use by the original end-use customer. "Wear through" means a hole caused by disintegration of the fabric's structure in a particular area as a result of abrasive wear.

Should a failure to conform to this warranty appear in the knit fabric during the 10-year warranty period, Guilford of Maine will replace the affected knit fabric at its expense, subject to its receipt of prompt written notice during the warranty period.

This warranty does not cover damage, disintegration or loss arising from abuse, misuse, vandalism, burns, cuts, punctures, improper installation or maintenance, use of improper cleaning agents, application of a treatment or finish after shipment by Guilford of Maine, defects in design or manufacture of furniture, inadequate padding, abrasion from other components or furniture, pilling, fading, use in application other than normal indoor, or use subsequent to ownership by the original end-user.

Effective January 1, 2018.

Products shipped prior to this date will retain their existing warranty coverage.

EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY PROVIDED HEREIN, NEITHER GUILFORD OF MAINE OR ITS SUBSIDIARIES MAKE ANY REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS OF ITS FABRIC FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE, GUILFORD OF MAINE HEREBY DISCLAIM THE SAME. THE REMEDIES SET FORTH HEREIN ARE EXCLUSIVE. LIABILITY OF GUILFORD OF MAINE IS LIMITED TO THE ACTUAL REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT OF DEFECTIVE FABRIC AND DOES NOT INCLUDE INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES.